Financial obligations   (49,235)   (368,885)

Trade accounts payable   (155,095)   (104,709)

Other accounts payable   (17,959)   (7,063)

   (223,921)   (480,793)

Financial obligations with exchange rate derivatives   -   368,885

Total liabilities   (223,921)   (111,908)

Net liability   (99,042)   (30,789)

In 2019, financial obligations with exchange rate derivatives corresponded to synthetic
loans, whose exchange rate risk is fully mitigated. These loans were fully paid in 2020.

The Company and Subsidiaries recorded a net exchange loss for US$5,640 in 2020 (net
gain for US$1,113 in 2019) (Note 27).

Management considers a sensitivity rate of 5% as reasonable in the assessment of
exchange rate risk. A sensitivity analysis is presented in the following table, assuming
the devaluation and revaluation of the Peruvian sol (S/), equivalent at the
aforementioned rate, exclusively on balances of assets and liabilities reflected above,
considering all other variables constant, in the consolidated statement of profit or loss
before income tax:

2020 2019

 US$000  US$000

Revaluation +5%   1,370   465

Devaluation -5%   (1,370)   (465)

Changes in
exchange rate

Effect on profit or loss
before taxes

(Debit) credit

Price risk

The Company and Subsidiaries are exposed to commercial risks arising from changes in
mineral market prices. In order to cover the risk arising from the decrease of prices of
metals to trade, in 2020, Management entered into derivative contracts that qualify as
cash flow hedges at fair value through profit or loss, which were liquidated in 2020 and
will still be liquidated in 2021 (Note 30).

- 42 -

As of December 31, 2020 and 2019, if the average sales prices of main metals payable,